PV module 1400 kgCO2eq/kWp From [63]
Battery storage 110 kgCO2eq/kWh From [64]
Battery Operating System 200 kgCO2eq/kWh From [65]
Diesel generator 2000 kgCO2eq/kW From [66]
Diesel fuel 2.68 kgCO2eq/l From [66]

Table A.2. Technical, financial and environmental inputs used for the analysis in CLOVER.

 Modular
approach
system

Static
approach
system

Average wasted energy (kWh/day) 99 85 (-14%)
Average PV utilisation (kWh.day/kWp installed) 3.16 3.04 (-20%)

Average storage utilisation (kWh.day/kWh installed) 0.42 0.33 (-21%)
Total lifetime cost (Thousands of $) 431 452 (+5%)

Total new equipment cost (Thousands of $) 189 212(+12%)
Average annual OPEX (Thousands of $/year) 16 16 (-1%)

LCUE ($/kWh) 0.392 0.409 (+5%)
Payback of additional investment vs diesel system 3.3 6.6

Total lifetime GHG emissions (tCO2eq) 962 954 (-1%)

Table A.3. Technical performance and economic metrics comparison of static and modular

design approaches for a 0.7 renewable fraction hybrid system optimised to meet a growing

demand profile over its lifetime, from the Baseline scenario to the High Productive scenario load

profile.

 Modular
approach
system

Static
approach
system

Average wasted energy (kWh/day) 232 290 (+25%)
Average PV utilisation (kWh.day/kWp installed) 2.85 2.28 (-20%)

Average storage utilisation (kWh.day/kWh installed) 0.39 0.32 (-18%)
Total lifetime cost (Thousands of $) 386 484 (+20%)

Total new equipment cost (Thousands of $) 324 401 (+24%)
Average annual OPEX (Thousands of $/year) 4 5 (+25%)

LCUE ($/kWh) 0.349 0.436 (+20%)
Payback of additional investment vs diesel system 6 10.2

Total lifetime GHG emissions (tCO2eq) 396 432 (+9%)

Table A.4. Technical performance and economic metrics comparison of static and modular

design approaches for a fully renewable system optimised to meet a growing demand profile

over its lifetime, from the Baseline scenario to the High Productive scenario load profile.

 Baseline
Diesel

System

Purchase

Lease
to own

(5
years)

Lease
to own

(10
years)

Limited
PPA

(5 years)

Limited
PPA
(15

years)

CAPEX Year 1 0 13 0 0 0 0
CAPEX Year 5 0 9 9 0  0 0

CAPEX Year 10 0 3 3 3 0 0
Annual OPEX 52 37 42 45 39 42

Total Cost Year 5 214 164 174 186 161 176